127

10

97 67 Harn.

HOT MLI

0.1 46

74 346

13 14166

73
79

244

2 4 1

tubing

32

45

10

8

4

63 10 52

57

67 (rad.)

baffles

4

 Only main paths are shown. All values are in [mW]

Figure 6.1-1: CVV Heat Flow Chart for On-Ground Environment

The sensitivity analysis performed for ground case conditions is summarised in Table 6.1-1 and Table
6.1-2. Generally, the uncertainties for the different items are assumed to be between ±20% for
mechanical support structures and ±50% for MLI conductance.

General remarks for sensitivity tables:

− ± 50% means 1.5 x nominal value for + 50%, 0.5 x nominal values for -50%

− Highlighting in color in the tables indicates the extreme values in the respective column

− Overall uncertainties are calculated as root square sum

− In the graphical representation tables, the number of bars per field indicates the relative
magnitude (wrt the maximum value in the same column) of the respective sensitivity

Thermal Report Herschel

Doc. No:  HP-2-ASED-RP-0011  Page 97
Issue: 5
Date: 08.08.07 File: HP-2-ASED-RP-0011_5.doc

  label HOT OBA TS1 TS2 TS3 mdot HTT_Heat

Varia-
tion  [K] [K] [K] [K] [K] [mg/s] [mW]

Reference value   54.66 19.71 77.89 144.94 215.45 25.79 597.8
pos   8.46 4.61 9.00 10.59 14.72 1.99 45.9 Overall

uncertainty neg   -5.91 -2.00 -6.04 -11.72 -21.85 -2.90 -67.6

-50% 7.51 4.45 8.54 6.24 3.57 -1.06 -24.7 HTT MLI
conductance

k_1
50% -3.59 -1.87 -4.16 -3.19 -1.87 0.55 12.7
-50% -1.49 0.84 -2.19 4.96 2.87 -0.77 -17.9 TS1 MLI

conductance
k_2a

50% 0.75 -0.41 1.07 -2.61 -1.54 0.42 9.5
-50% -1.91 -0.32 -2.13 -6.59 5.95 -1.46 -34.0 TS2 MLI

conductance
k_2b

50% 1.17 0.21 1.30 3.93 -3.72 0.94 21.6
-50% -2.85 -0.33 -2.98 -8.62 -21.31 -2.09 -48.5 TS3 MLI

conductance
k_2c

50% 1.85 0.24 1.94 5.48 12.45 1.44 33.2
-20% 2.76 0.26 0.54 0.41 0.23 -0.07 -1.7

 HTT bones k_3
20% -2.37 -0.21 -0.46 -0.35 -0.20 0.06 1.3
-20% -1.30 0.12 0.54 0.42 0.25 -0.07 -1.8  inner tank

suspension
k_4

20% 1.13 -0.10 -0.51 -0.41 -0.24 0.07 1.5
-20% -0.60 0.24 -0.29 1.18 0.81 -0.22 -5.2  TS 1/2 tank

susp.
k_5

20% 0.51 -0.20 0.24 -1.06 -0.73 0.20 4.6
-20% -0.40 0.02 -0.34 -0.67 0.72 -0.24 -5.8  TS 2/3 tank

susp.
k_6

20% 0.35 -0.01 0.29 0.58 -0.66 0.23 5.1
-20% -0.31 -0.02 -0.30 -0.81 -1.50 -0.21 -5.1  outer tank

suspension
k_7

20% 0.28 0.02 0.27 0.73 1.36 0.21 4.6
-15% 0.28 0.02 0.27 0.73 1.36 0.21 4.6  CVV int. harness

conduct. (=k_9)
k_8

15% 0.48 0.40 0.62 -0.36 -0.62 0.57 13.1
-1% -0.26 -0.14 -0.32 -0.26 -0.16 0.05 -4.9 He vapourisation

heat
k_11

1% 0.25 0.14 0.31 0.24 0.14 -0.04 4.8
-90% -0.32 0.53 -0.42 -0.14 0.02 -0.10 -2.5 Stycast comb at

TS1
k_17

90% 0.01 -0.03 0.02 0.00 -0.01 0.01 0.1
-90% -0.01 -0.02 -0.01 -0.01 -0.01 0.01 -0.1 Stycast comb at

OBP
k_18

90% -0.01 0.00 -0.01 -0.01 -0.01 0.01 0.0

Table 6.1-1: Sensitivities for Operation on Ground

Thermal Report Herschel

Doc. No:  HP-2-ASED-RP-0011  Page 98
Issue: 5
Date: 08.08.07 File: HP-2-ASED-RP-0011_5.doc

 label HOT OBA TS1 TS2 TS3 mdot HTT_Heat

Reference  54.66 19.71 77.9 144.9 215.5 25.8 597.8
pos 8.46 4.61 9.00 10.59 14.72 1.99 45.9 Overall

uncertainty neg -5.91 -2.00 -6.04 -11.72 -21.85 -2.90 -67.6

-50% |||||||||||||||||| |||||||||||||||||| |||||||||||||||||| ||||||||||||| ||| ||||||||| ||||||||| HTT MLI
conductance 50% |||||||| ||||||| |||||||| |||||| | |||| ||||

-50% ||| ||| |||| |||||||||| || |||||| |||||| TS1 MLI
conductance 50% | | || ||||| | ||| |||

-50% |||| | |||| ||||||||||||| ||||| |||||||||||| |||||||||||| TS2 MLI
conductance 50% ||   || |||||||| ||| |||||||| ||||||||

-50% |||||| | |||||| |||||||||||||||||| |||||||||||||||||| |||||||||||||||||| ||||||||||||||||||TS3 MLI
conductance 50% ||||   |||| ||||||||||| |||||||||| |||||||||||| ||||||||||||

[…]

the SVM-CVV struts has been implemented [RD 58].

General remarks for sensitivity tables:

− ± 50% means 1.5 x nominal value for + 50%, 0.5 x nominal values for -50%

− Highlighting in color in the tables indicates the extreme values in the respective column

− Overall uncertainties are calculated as root square sum

− In the graphical representation tables, the number of bars per field indicates the relative
magnitude (wrt the maximum value in the same column) of the respective sensitivity

− “HTT temp (dp) uncertainty” indicates the uncertainty of the respective temperature for an
error in the pressure drop model by ±1.5 mbar

− The “Updated HSS MLI definition” replaces the negative sensitivities of the HSS MLI
conductances k_22/k_23 and represents the more realistic MLI performance formulation
based on calorimeter test results. The degradation factors that have to be considered due to
the actual MLI setup on the H/W have not yet been verified by test. Therefore the HSS MLI
definition in the reference TMM is still based on the effective emissivity formulation which is
considered to be very conservative.

  label HTT mdot HOT OBA TS1 TS2 TS3

Varia-
tion  [K] [mg/s] [K] [K] [K] [K] [K]

Reference value   1.659 2.342 19.685 12.999 34.216 45.434 54.843
pos   0.040 0.162 1.478 0.525 0.871 1.303 1.766

Overall uncertainty
neg   -0.044 -0.235 -1.655 -0.564 -1.473 -2.418 -3.219

1.5mbar 0.0363   HTT temp (dp)

uncertainty

1.5mbar -0.0409
-50% -0.0001 -0.0012 -0.1155 0.017 0.023 0.018 0.012

HTT MLI conductance k_1
50% 0.0000 -0.0003 0.0482 0.000 0.001 0.002 0.002
-50% -0.0011 -0.0118 -0.0781 0.023 -0.122 0.186 0.112

TS1 MLI conductance k_2a
50% 0.0004 0.0042 0.0386 0.000 0.059 -0.063 -0.037
-50% -0.0013 -0.0145 -0.0710 0.000 -0.093 -0.354 0.193

TS2 MLI conductance k_2b
50% 0.0009 0.0098 0.0315 0.001 0.040 0.173 -0.106
-50% -0.0025 -0.0239 -0.1302 -0.002 -0.166 -0.549 -1.136

TS3 MLI conductance k_2c
50% 0.0017 0.0162 0.0717 0.002 0.091 0.309 0.645
-20% -0.0010 -0.0115 1.1889 0.173 0.185 0.131 0.084

HTT bones k_3
20% 0.0013 0.0150 -1.0405 -0.163 -0.188 -0.140 -0.094
-20% -0.0016 -0.0178 -0.6989 0.000 0.232 0.184 0.121

inner tank suspension k_4
20% 0.0015 0.0166 0.6086 0.002 -0.214 -0.170 -0.112
-20% -0.0018 -0.0209 -0.2081 0.041 -0.240 0.316 0.212

TS 1/2 tank susp. k_5
20% 0.0021 0.0233 0.1672 -0.043 0.189 -0.305 -0.207

Thermal Report Herschel

Doc. No:  HP-2-ASED-RP-0011  Page 113
Issue: 5
Date: 08.08.07 File: HP-2-ASED-RP-0011_5.doc

  label HTT mdot HOT OBA TS1 TS2 TS3

Varia-
tion  [K] [mg/s] [K] [K] [K] [K] [K]
-20% -0.0022 -0.0241 -0.1332 0.000 -0.168 -0.519 0.242

TS 2/3 tank susp. k_6
20% 0.0021 0.0224 0.1089 0.002 0.137 0.424 -0.207
-20% -0.0022 -0.0208 -0.1125 -0.001 -0.143 -0.471 -0.837

outer tank suspension k_7
20% 0.0018 0.0169 0.1061 0.014 0.136 0.402 0.696
-15% -0.0107 -0.1145 -0.4189 -0.488 -0.523 -0.069 0.111 CVV int. harness

conductance (=k_9)
k_8

15% 0.0107 0.1156 0.3682 0.452 0.453 0.042 -0.122
-20% -0.0010 -0.0108 -0.0144 -0.115 -0.021 0.010 0.015

Int. harness dissipation k_10
20% 0.0015 0.0157 -0.0011 0.108 -0.001 -0.033 -0.033
-1% 0.0009 0.0099 -0.0583 -0.056 -0.084 -0.070 -0.049

He vapourisation heat k_11
1% -0.0004 -0.0049 0.0415 0.050 0.060 0.045 0.030

-90% -0.0003 -0.0036 -0.1334 0.138 -0.196 -0.097 -0.047
Stycast comb at TS1 k_17

90% 0.0000 0.0001 0.0139 0.000 0.020 0.013 0.008
-10% 0.0002 0.0022 -0.0060 -0.016 -0.009 -0.010 -0.008

Stycast comb at OBP k_18
90% 0.0000 0.0004 -0.0025 -0.001 -0.004 -0.003 -0.002
-50% -0.0038 -0.0310 -0.1748 -0.023 -0.240 -0.380 -0.536CVV MLI conductance k_21
50% 0.0037 0.0302 0.1571 0.022 0.215 0.342 0.487

Sunshield MLI conduct. k_22 50% 0.0074 0.0620 0.2734 0.040 0.372 0.634 0.875
Sunshade MLI conduct. k_23 50% 0.0021 0.0193 0.0512 0.028 0.068 0.158 0.166
Updated HSS MLI def.  -  n/a -0.0087 -0.1847 -0.8416 -0.177 -1.155 -2.012 -2.615
SVM shield MLI emiss. k_24 0.03 0.0021 0.0174 0.0715 0.025 0.097 0.147 0.217

-20% -0.0057 -0.0465 -0.2534 -0.032 -0.348 -0.551 -0.783
CVV strut conductance k_25

20% 0.0059 0.0488 0.2200 0.023 0.300 0.491 0.714
-20% -0.0019 -0.0159 -0.0693 -0.002 -0.095 -0.163 -0.238

HSS strut conductance k_26
20% 0.0019 0.0158 0.0849 0.018 0.116 0.183 0.255
-15% -0.0025 -0.0199 -0.1199 -0.017 -0.165 -0.246 -0.333CVV ext. harness

conductance (=k_28)
k_27

15% 0.0026 0.0215 0.1148 0.021 0.158 0.233 0.317
-15% -0.0001 -0.0005 -0.0017 0.000 -0.002 -0.004 -0.006

Ext. harness dissipation k_29
15% 0.0001 0.0005 0.0017 0.000 0.002 0.004 0.006
-0.03 0.0005 0.0046 -0.0004 0.001 -0.001 0.009 0.014

Sunshade emissivity k_32
0.03 -0.0003 -0.0025 -0.0027 0.000 -0.003 -0.014 -0.017
-0.03 0.0011 0.0094 0.0253 0.001 0.034 0.065 0.096 Solar generator

emissivity
k_33

0.03 -0.0009 -0.0072 -0.0252 0.000 -0.034 -0.064 -0.093
-0.03 -0.0008 -0.0064 -0.0405 -0.018 -0.055 -0.102 -0.107Sunshade OSR

absorptivity
k_34

0.03 0.0009 0.0083 0.0393 0.023 0.053 0.097 0.102
-0.03 -0.0009 -0.0075 -0.0264 0.000 -0.036 -0.067 -0.097Solar generator

absorptivity
k_35

0.03 0.0009 0.0081 0.0265 0.001 0.036 0.066 0.095
-20% -0.0004 -0.0034 -0.0120 0.000 -0.016 -0.029 -0.044

LOU strut conductance k_38
20% 0.0004 0.0036 0.0112 0.000 0.015 0.028 0.043
-20% 0.0044 0.0369 0.1413 0.032 0.192 0.338 0.464

MLI IR specularity k_30
20% -0.0041 -0.0335 -0.1660 -0.040 -0.226 -0.376 -0.509
-0.03 0.0015 0.0123 0.0653 0.000 0.067 0.115 0.168 Emissivity of radiator

surfaces
k_31

0.03 -0.0016 -0.0129 -0.0546 -0.001 -0.076 -0.134 -0.191
Telescope M1 k_36 -0.03 0.0006 0.0060 0.0064 0.001 0.008 0.024 0.037

Thermal Report Herschel

Doc. No:  HP-2-ASED-RP-0011  Page 114
Issue: 5
Date: 08.08.07 File: HP-2-ASED-RP-0011_5.doc

  label HTT mdot HOT OBA TS1 TS2 TS3

Varia-
tion  [K] [mg/s] [K] [K] [K] [K] [K]

emissivity 0.03 -0.0004 -0.0033 -0.0094 0.000 -0.013 -0.025 -0.037
-0.03 0.0000 0.0003 -0.0003 0.000 0.000 -0.001 0.001 Emissivity of radiating

struts
 -

0.03 0.0001 0.0006 -0.0030 0.000 -0.004 -0.005 -0.002
Note: The “Updated HSS MLI definition” replaces the negative sensitivities of k_22/k_23 and

represents the more realistic MLI performance approximation based on calorimeter tests
(degradation factors not yet verified by test)

Table 6.3-2: In-Orbit Sensitivities for CVV internal elements

  label variation CVV SVM-TS Telescope LOU_BP HTT_Heat Lifetime
   [K] [K] [K] [K] [mW] [days]

Reference value   67.419 131.010 84.961 130.217 53.547 1439.865

pos   1.962 2.141 5.378 2.561 3.785 145.324
Overall uncertainty

neg   -3.837 -5.453 -16.296 -6.500 -5.491 -90.746

1.5mbar   HTT temp (dp)
uncertainty

1.5mbar

-50% 0.002 0.000 -0.002 0.000 -0.0204 0.709
HTT MLI conductance k_1

50% 0.000 0.000 -0.001 0.000 -0.0010 0.154
-50% 0.009 0.000 0.001 0.000 -0.2721 6.864

TS1 MLI conductance k_2a
50% -0.003 0.000 -0.003 0.000 0.1058 -2.407
-50% 0.012 0.000 0.000 0.000 -0.3301 8.418

TS2 MLI conductance k_2b
50% -0.007 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.2131 -5.665
-50% 0.028 0.000 0.003 0.000 -0.5545 13.994

TS3 MLI conductance k_2c
50% -0.017 0.000 -0.002 0.000 0.3655 -9.325
-20% 0.010 0.000 0.003 0.000 -0.2851 6.671

HTT bones k_3
20% -0.011 0.000 -0.001 0.000 0.3340 -8.606
-20% 0.014 0.000 0.002 0.000 -0.4120 10.356

inner tank suspension k_4
20% -0.013 0.000 -0.002 0.000 0.3833 -9.542
-20% 0.017 0.000 0.004 0.000 -0.5054 12.181

TS 1/2 tank susp. k_5
20% -0.018 0.000 -0.002 0.000 0.5298 -13.349
-20% 0.020 0.000 0.001 0.000 -0.5554 14.065

TS 2/3 tank susp. k_6
20% -0.017 0.000 -0.002 0.000 0.5089 -12.829
-20% 0.022 0.000 0.001 0.000 -0.4814 12.165

outer tank suspension k_7
20% -0.017 0.000 -0.005 0.000 0.4065 -9.730
-15% 0.097 0.000 0.017 0.001 -2.6951 69.646 CVV int. harness

conductance (=k_9)
k_8

15% -0.095 0.000 -0.014 -0.001 2.6935 -63.722
-20% 0.001 0.000 0.001 0.000 -0.2692 6.295

Int. harness dissipation k_10
20% -0.003 0.000 0.001 0.000 0.3500 -8.996
-1% -0.006 0.000 0.000 0.000 -0.3230 -5.693

He vapourisation heat k_11
1% 0.004 0.000 0.002 0.000 0.4028 2.854

Stycast comb at TS1 k_17 -90% 0.004 0.000 0.002 0.000 -0.1018 2.079

Thermal Report Herschel

Doc. No:  HP-2-ASED-RP-0011  Page 115
Issue: 5
Date: 08.08.07 File: HP-2-ASED-RP-0011_5.doc

  label variation CVV SVM-TS Telescope LOU_BP HTT_Heat Lifetime
   [K] [K] [K] [K] [mW] [days]

90% 0.001 0.000 -0.002 0.000 0.0097 -0.035
-10% -0.001 0.000 0.001 0.000 0.0362 -1.289

Stycast comb at OBP k_18
90% 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.0069 -0.259
-50% -0.727 0.022 -0.094 0.008 -0.7478 18.171 CVV MLI conductance k_21
50% 0.665 -0.021 0.088 -0.008 0.7206 -17.267

Sunshield MLI conduct. k_22 50% 1.200 2.092 3.313 2.390 1.4466 -34.935
Sunshade MLI conduct. k_23 50% 0.205 0.093 2.010 0.178 0.4386 -11.099
Updated HSS MLI def.  -  n/a -3.485 -5.417 -16.109 -6.439 -4.2610 115.972
SVM shield MLI emiss. k_24 0.03 0.303 -0.268 0.047 -0.005 0.4125 -10.005

-20% -1.066 -0.179 -0.168 -0.011 -1.1124 27.425
CVV strut conductance k_25

20% 0.996 0.159 0.162 0.011 1.1355 -27.655
-20% -0.343 -0.036 -0.118 -0.047 -0.3669 9.262

HSS strut conductance k_26
20% 0.354 0.030 0.106 0.039 0.3817 -9.088
-15% -0.434 -0.135 -0.102 -0.791 -0.4866 11.614 CVV ext. harness

conductance (=k_28)
k_27

15% 0.418 0.129 0.114 0.803 0.5159 -12.324
-15% -0.008 -0.001 -0.002 -0.012 -0.0110 0.283

Ext. harness dissipation k_29
15% 0.008 0.001 0.002 0.012 0.0114 -0.296
-0.03 0.027 0.012 0.238 0.023 0.0913 -2.648

Sunshade emissivity k_32
0.03 -0.025 -0.011 -0.219 -0.021 -0.0535 1.456
-0.03 0.141 0.240 0.393 0.275 0.2056 -5.425 Solar generator

emissivity
k_33

0.03 -0.132 -0.224 -0.370 -0.258 -0.1621 4.180
-0.03 -0.120 -0.048 -1.005 -0.095 -0.1671 3.713 Sunshade OSR

absorptivity
k_34

0.03 0.117 0.048 0.974 0.095 0.2054 -4.813
-0.03 -0.138 -0.233 -0.386 -0.268 -0.1686 4.345 Solar generator

absorptivity
k_35

0.03 0.137 0.232 0.381 0.267 0.1808 -4.656
-20% -0.066 0.000 -0.011 0.077 -0.0761 1.961

LOU strut conductance k_38
20% 0.065 0.000 0.011 -0.077 0.0795 -2.079
-20% 0.640 0.203 0.460 0.074 0.8546 -21.037

MLI IR specularity k_30
20% -0.685 -0.376 -0.331 -0.070 -0.8070 19.678
-0.03 0.238 0.034 0.040 0.022 0.2856 -7.096 Emissivity of radiator

surfaces
k_31

0.03 -0.266 -0.123 0.001 -0.007 -0.2968 7.517
-0.03 0.061 -0.039 3.510 -0.015 0.1250 -3.466 Telescope M1

emissivity
k_36

0.03 -0.055 -0.007 -2.133 -0.015 -0.0736 1.923
-0.03 0.003 -0.001 0.050 -0.011 0.0049 -0.154 Emissivity of radiating

struts
 -

0.03 0.002 0.036 -0.007 -0.019 0.0104 -0.345

Table 6.3-3: In-Orbit Sensitivities for CVV external elements (CVV, SVM TS, Tel., LOU)

The case of 25 hours launch delay has also to be taken into account for the lifetime uncertainty. As
stated in Table 6.2-1 the launch delay leads to a Helium consumption of 27.6 kg in 58.5 days
compared to 21.1 kg in 58 days for nominal launch. This leads to an additional helium loss of 6.5 kg
and a corresponding lifetime loss of 6.5 kg / (2.263 mg/s) -0.5 days = 33 days.

Thermal Report Herschel

Doc. No:  HP-2-ASED-RP-0011  Page 116
Issue: 5
Date: 08.08.07 File: HP-2-ASED-RP-0011_5.doc

The overall uncertainty of the lifetime is evaluated using the sum root square of the uncertainty of
33 days due to 25 hours launch delay and the uncertainties shown in Table 6.3-3, leading to

-97 days for the negative sensitivities

+145 days for the positive sensitivities

SA MLI SSD MLI SA panel SSD panel

SVM
TS

  label
Vari-
ation

7100 7101 7160 7161 7000 7001 7060 7061 6204

Reference value   271.6 258.6 195.5 183.7 396.2 375.6 276.2 258.4 133.3
pos   20.3 18.9 15.4 14.2 5.4 5.0 10.1 9.5 2.5

Overall uncertainty
neg   -82.5 -71.1 -53.0 -51.1 -5.1 -4.8 -11.2 -10.5 -6.2

-50% 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.03 CVV MLI

conductance
k_21

50% -0.01 -0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 -0.02
Sunshield MLI
conductance k_22 50% 20.02 18.68 0.62 0.76 -0.79 -0.64 0.00 0.01 2.40
Sunshade MLI
conductance k_23 50% 0.06 0.06 13.75 12.67 0.00 0.00 -0.32 -0.28 0.11
Updated HSS MLI
definition  -  n/a -82.46 -71.06 -52.49 -50.64 1.83 1.41 0.68 0.64 -6.19
SVM shld MLI emiss. k_24 0.03 0.01 -0.09 0.03 -0.04 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 -0.29

-20% 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 -0.22 CVV strut
conductance

k_25
20% 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.20
-20% -0.02 -0.02 -0.01 -0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 -0.04 HSS strut

conductance
k_26

20% 0.02 0.02 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.03
-15% 0.01 -0.01 0.00 0.00 0.03 0.00 0.00 0.00 -0.10 CVV ext. harness

conductance (=k_28)
k_27

15% -0.01 0.01 0.00 0.00 -0.03 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.09
-15% 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 Ext. harness

dissipation
k_29

15% 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
-0.03 0.01 0.01 1.67 1.49 0.00 0.00 2.48 2.23 0.01

Sunshade emissivity k_32
0.03 -0.01 -0.01 -1.57 -1.40 0.00 0.00 -2.33 -2.10 -0.01
-0.03 2.42 2.26 0.07 0.09 3.66 3.48 0.00 0.01 0.27 Solar generator

emissivity
k_33

0.03 -2.31 -2.16 -0.07 -0.08 -3.49 -3.32 0.00 0.00 -0.26
-0.03 -0.03 -0.03 -7.37 -6.85 0.00 0.00 -10.98 -10.32 -0.06 Sunshade OSR

absorptivity
k_34

0.03 0.03 0.03 6.62 6.17 0.00 0.00 9.81 9.23 0.06
-0.03 -2.41 -2.24 -0.07 -0.09 -3.65 -3.45 0.00 -0.01 -0.27 Solar generator

absorptivity
k_35

0.03 2.35 2.19 0.07 0.09 3.55 3.36 0.00 0.01 0.27
-20% 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 LOU strut

conductance
k_38

20% 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
-20% 0.29 0.12 0.24 0.14 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.26

MLI IR specularity k_30
20% -0.32 -0.29 -0.12 -0.20 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 -0.43

Emissivity of radiator k_31 -0.03 0.02 -0.03 0.02 -0.03 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.03

Thermal Report Herschel

Doc. No:  HP-2-ASED-RP-0011  Page 117
Issue: 5
Date: 08.08.07 File: HP-2-ASED-RP-0011_5.doc

SA MLI SSD MLI SA panel SSD panel

SVM
TS

  label
Vari-
ation

7100 7101 7160 7161 7000 7001 7060 7061 6204

surfaces 0.03 -0.04 0.01 0.02 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 -0.16
-0.03 0.05 -0.03 0.02 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 -0.02 Telescope M1

emissivity
k_36

0.03 0.00 0.01 0.02 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.01
-0.03 0.01 -0.05 0.00 -0.02 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.02 Emissivity of radiating

struts
 -

0.03 0.03 0.02 0.06 -0.06 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.06

Table 6.3-4: In-Orbit Sensitivities for CVV external elements (HSS, SVM TS)

   HTT mdot HOT OBA TS1 TS2 TS3
Reference value  1.659 2.342 19.685 12.999 34.216 45.434 54.843

pos 0.040 0.162 1.478 0.525 0.871 1.303 1.766 Overall uncertainty
neg -0.044 -0.235 -1.655 -0.564 -1.473 -2.418 -3.219

1.5mbar ||||||||||||||   HTT temp (dp)

uncertainty  1.5mbar ||||||||||||||||
-50%   |

HTT MLI conductance
50%
-50%   | |   | |

TS1 MLI conductance
50%
-50%   |   | || |

TS2 MLI conductance
50%   |
-50%   || |   || |||| ||||||

TS3 MLI conductance
50%   |   | || |||
-20%   |||||||||||||||| ||||| || |

 HTT bones
20%   | |||||||||||||| ||||| || |
-20%   | |||||||||   ||| |

inner tank suspension
20%   | ||||||||   || |
-20%   | || | ||| || |

TS 1/2 tank susp.
20%   || || | || || |

[…]

Updated HSS MLI definition n/a |||||||||||||||| |||||||||||||||| |||||||||||||||| |||||||||||||||| ||||||||||||||||
SVM shield MLI emissivity 0.03 |   |

-20% ||||   ||||
CVV strut conductance

20% ||||   ||||
HSS strut conductance -20% |   |

Thermal Report Herschel

Doc. No:  HP-2-ASED-RP-0011  Page 120
Issue: 5
Date: 08.08.07 File: HP-2-ASED-RP-0011_5.doc

   CVV SVM-TS Telescope LOU_BP HTT_Heat
20% |   |
-15% |   | | CVV ext. harness

conductance (=k_28) 15% |   | |
-15%

Ext. harness dissipation
15%
-0.03

Sunshade emissivity
0.03
-0.03

Solar generator emissivity
0.03
-0.03

Sunshade OSR absorptivity
0.03
-0.03

solar generator absorptivity
0.03
-20%

LOU strut conductance
20%
-20% ||   |||

MLI IR specularity
20% ||| |   |||
-0.03 |   | Emissivity of radiator

surfaces 0.03 |   |
-0.03   |||

Telescope M1 emissivity
0.03   ||
-0.03

Emissivity of radiating struts
0.03

Table 6.3-6: Graphical representation of In-Orbit Sensitivities for CVV external elements (CVV,
SVM TS, Tel., LOU)

   L0

  label
Vari-
ation

724 723 761 762 814 815 816 949

Reference value   1.679 1.683 1.682 1.665 1.679 1.701 1.663 1.979
pos   0.040 0.040 0.040 0.040 0.040 0.040 0.040 0.050

Overall uncertainty
neg   -0.044 -0.044 -0.044 -0.044 -0.044 -0.044 -0.044 -0.054

1.5mbar 0.0363 0.0363 0.0363 0.0363 0.0363 0.0363 0.0363 0.0363HTT temp (dp)

uncertainty

1.5mbar -0.0409 -0.0409 -0.0409 -0.0409 -0.0409 -0.0409 -0.0409 -0.0409
-50% -0.0001 -0.0001 -0.0001 -0.0001 -0.0001 -0.0001 -0.0001 0.0010HTT MLI

conductance
k_1

50% -0.0001 0.0000 0.0000 -0.0001 0.0000 -0.0001 0.0000 -0.0001
-50% -0.0009 -0.0009 -0.0010 -0.0010 -0.0008 -0.0009 -0.0010 0.0011TS1 MLI

conductance
k_2a

50% 0.0003 0.0003 0.0003 0.0003 0.0003 0.0003 0.0003 0.0001
-50% -0.0013 -0.0013 -0.0013 -0.0014 -0.0013 -0.0013 -0.0014 -0.0005TS2 MLI

conductance
k_2b

50% 0.0009 0.0009 0.0009 0.0010 0.0009 0.0009 0.0010 0.0008
-50% -0.0024 -0.0024 -0.0025 -0.0026 -0.0024 -0.0024 -0.0025 -0.0012TS3 MLI

conductance
k_2c

50% 0.0017 0.0017 0.0017 0.0017 0.0016 0.0016 0.0017 0.0013

Thermal Report Herschel

Doc. No:  HP-2-ASED-RP-0011  Page 121
Issue: 5
Date: 08.08.07 File: HP-2-ASED-RP-0011_5.doc

   L0

  label
Vari-
ation

724 723 761 762 814 815 816 949

-20% -0.0006 -0.0006 -0.0008 -0.0009 -0.0002 -0.0005 -0.0009 0.0097
HTT bones k_3

20% 0.0010 0.0010 0.0012 0.0013 0.0007 0.0009 0.0013 -0.0082
-20% -0.0014 -0.0014 -0.0015 -0.0016 -0.0014 -0.0014 -0.0016 -0.0003inner tank

suspension
k_4

20% 0.0013 0.0013 0.0014 0.0015 0.0013 0.0013 0.0015 0.0006
-20% -0.0015 -0.0015 -0.0017 -0.0017 -0.0014 -0.0015 -0.0017 0.0023

TS 1/2 tank susp. k_5
20% 0.0019 0.0019 0.0020 0.0021 0.0017 0.0018 0.0021 -0.0016
-20% -0.0021 -0.0021 -0.0022 -0.0022 -0.0021 -0.0021 -0.0022 -0.0008

TS 2/3 tank susp. k_6
20% 0.0020 0.0020 0.0020 0.0021 0.0020 0.0020 0.0021 0.0014
-20% -0.0021 -0.0021 -0.0021 -0.0022 -0.0020 -0.0021 -0.0022 -0.0009outer tank

suspension
k_7

20% 0.0017 0.0017 0.0017 0.0017 0.0017 0.0017 0.0017 0.0017
-15% -0.0108 -0.0107 -0.0104 -0.0107 -0.0112 -0.0108 -0.0107 -0.0302CVV int. harness

conductance (=k_9)
k_8

15% 0.0110 0.0109 0.0106 0.0108 0.0114 0.0110 0.0109 0.0296
-20% -0.0012 -0.0012 -0.0010 -0.0010 -0.0013 -0.0012 -0.0010 -0.0067Int. harness

dissipation
k_10

20% 0.0017 0.0017 0.0016 0.0016 0.0019 0.0017 0.0016 0.0071
-1% 0.0008 0.0008 0.0009 0.0009 0.0007 0.0008 0.0009 -0.0025He vapourisation

heat
k_11

1% -0.0003 -0.0002 -0.0003 -0.0004 -0.0001 -0.0002 -0.0003 0.0030
-50% -0.0037 -0.0036 -0.0037 -0.0038 -0.0036 -0.0036 -0.0038 -0.0031CVV MLI

conductance
k_21

50% 0.0036 0.0035 0.0036 0.0036 0.0035 0.0035 0.0037 0.0032
Sunshield MLI
conductance k_22 50% 0.0073 0.0073 0.0073 0.0075 0.0073 0.0072 0.0075 0.0069
Sunshade MLI
conductance k_23 50% 0.0023 0.0023 0.0021 0.0022 0.0024 0.0023 0.0022 0.0038
Updated HSS MLI
definition  -  n/a -0.0091 -0.0090 -0.0086 -0.0088 -0.0092 -0.0088 -0.0087 -0.0137
SVM shld MLI emis. k_24 0.03 0.0021 0.0021 0.0021 0.0021 0.0021 0.0021 0.0021 0.0032

-20% -0.0055 -0.0055 -0.0055 -0.0057 -0.0054 -0.0054 -0.0057 -0.0046CVV strut
conductance

k_25
20% 0.0058 0.0057 0.0058 0.0059 0.0057 0.0057 0.0059 0.0048
-20% -0.0019 -0.0019 -0.0019 -0.0019 -0.0019 -0.0019 -0.0019 -0.0011HSS strut

conductance
k_26

20% 0.0019 0.0019 0.0018 0.0019 0.0019 0.0018 0.0019 0.0022
-15% -0.0024 -0.0023 -0.0024 -0.0024 -0.0023 -0.0023 -0.0024 -0.0020CVV ext. harness

conductance
(=k_28)

k_27
15% 0.0025 0.0025 0.0025 0.0026 0.0025 0.0025 0.0026 0.0027
-15% -0.0001 -0.0001 -0.0001 -0.0001 -0.0001 -0.0001 -0.0001 0.0000Ext. harness

dissipation
k_29

15% 0.0001 0.0001 0.0001 0.0001 0.0001 0.0001 0.0001 0.0000
-0.03 0.0005 0.0005 0.0005 0.0005 0.0005 0.0005 0.0005 0.0007

Sunshade emissivity k_32
0.03 -0.0003 -0.0003 -0.0003 -0.0003 -0.0003 -0.0003 -0.0003 -0.0003
-0.03 0.0011 0.0011 0.0011 0.0011 0.0011 0.0011 0.0011 0.0011Solar generator

emissivity
k_33

0.03 -0.0009 -0.0008 -0.0008 -0.0009 -0.0008 -0.0008 -0.0009 -0.0005
-0.03 -0.0008 -0.0008 -0.0007 -0.0007 -0.0008 -0.0008 -0.0007 -0.0015Sunshade OSR

absorptivity
k_34

0.03 0.0010 0.0010 0.0009 0.0009 0.0011 0.0010 0.0009 0.0023
-0.03 -0.0009 -0.0009 -0.0009 -0.0009 -0.0009 -0.0009 -0.0009 -0.0005Solar generator

absorptivity
k_35

0.03 0.0009 0.0009 0.0009 0.0010 0.0009 0.0009 0.0010 0.0009
LOU strut k_38 -20% -0.0004 -0.0004 -0.0004 -0.0004 -0.0004 -0.0004 -0.0004 -0.0003

Thermal Report Herschel

Doc. No:  HP-2-ASED-RP-0011  Page 122
Issue: 5
Date: 08.08.07 File: HP-2-ASED-RP-0011_5.doc

   L0

  label
Vari-
ation

724 723 761 762 814 815 816 949

conductance 20% 0.0004 0.0004 0.0004 0.0004 0.0004 0.0004 0.0004 0.0003
-20% 0.0045 0.0045 0.0044 0.0045 0.0045 0.0044 0.0044 0.0052

MLI IR specularity k_30
20% -0.0041 -0.0040 -0.0040 -0.0041 -0.0041 -0.0040 -0.0040 -0.0048
-0.03 0.0015 0.0015 0.0015 0.0015 0.0014 0.0014 0.0015 0.0010Emissivity of radiator

surfaces
k_31

0.03 -0.0015 -0.0015 -0.0015 -0.0016 -0.0015 -0.0015 -0.0016 -0.0008
-0.03 0.0007 0.0007 0.0007 0.0007 0.0007 0.0007 0.0007 0.0008Telescope M1

emissivity
k_36

0.03 -0.0004 -0.0004 -0.0004 -0.0004 -0.0004 -0.0004 -0.0004 -0.0003
-0.03 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0001Emissivity of

radiating struts
 -

0.03 0.0001 0.0001 0.0001 0.0001 0.0001 0.0001 0.0001 0.0001

Table 6.3-7: In-Orbit Sensitivities for Instrument Interface nodes – Level 0

   L1 L2

  label
Vari-
ation

781 782 783 800 939 371 381 315 919

Reference value   2.708 3.044 3.201 4.771 5.923 12.990 13.030 13.010 12.994
pos   0.062 0.074 0.081 0.153 0.213 0.508 0.509 0.509 0.505 Overall

uncertainty neg   -0.064 -0.075 -0.084 -0.155 -0.199 -0.566 -0.567 -0.567 -0.563

1.5mbar 0.036 0.036 0.036 0.036 0.036 0.036 0.036 0.036 0.036 HTT temp (dp)
uncertainty

1.5mbar -0.041 -0.041 -0.041 -0.041 -0.041 -0.041 -0.041 -0.041 -0.041

-50% 0.002 0.003 0.003 0.008 0.013 0.017 0.017 0.017 0.017 HTT MLI
conductance

k_1
50% 0.000 0.000 0.000 -0.001 -0.001 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000
-50% 0.007 0.009 0.010 0.021 0.029 0.023 0.022 0.023 0.022 TS1 MLI

conductance
k_2a

50% -0.002 -0.002 -0.002 -0.004 -0.005 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000
-50% 0.002 0.004 0.003 0.009 0.015 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 TS2 MLI

conductance
k_2b

50% -0.001 -0.001 -0.001 -0.003 -0.003 0.001 0.001 0.001 0.001
-50% 0.004 0.006 0.006 0.014 0.023 -0.002 -0.003 -0.002 -0.002TS3 MLI

conductance
k_2c

50% -0.002 -0.002 -0.002 -0.006 -0.006 0.001 0.002 0.002 0.001
-20% 0.024 0.031 0.033 0.074 0.111 0.174 0.173 0.173 0.171